

ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

Order in Council No. 112, Approved and Ordered **FEB 11 2005**



Lieutenant Governor
Administrator

Executive Council Chambers, Victoria

On the recommendation of the undersigned, the ~~Lieutenant Governor~~ ^{Administrator}, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders that

- (a) the Reviewable Projects Regulation, B.C. Reg. 370/2002, is amended as set out in sections 1 to 9 of the attached Schedule, and
- (b) the Transition Regulation, B.C. Reg. 374/2002, is amended as set out in sections 10 and 11 of the attached Schedule.



Minister of Sustainable Resource Management



Presiding Member of the Executive Council

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Environmental Assessment Act, S.B.C. 2002, c. 43, ss. 5, 50 (2) and 51 (2)

Other (specify): oics 1160/2002, 1156/2002, and 1161/2002

SCHEDULE

REVIEWABLE PROJECTS REGULATION

- 1 *Section 2 (1) of the Reviewable Projects Regulation, B.C. Reg. 370/2002, is amended by striking out “Waste Management Act” and substituting “Environmental Management Act”.*
- 2 *Section 9 is amended*
 - (a) *by repealing the definition of “energy use project”,*
 - (b) *by adding the following definition:*

“municipal solid waste” has the same meaning as in section 12 and includes fuels derived by processing municipal solid waste; , *and*
 - (c) *in the definition of “thermal electric power plant” by striking out “wood waste or plant products” and substituting “wood waste, plant products or municipal solid waste”.*
- 3 *Table 8 is amended by repealing item 2.*
- 4 *Column 3 of Table 9 is amended*
 - (a) *in item 5 (1) (b) (i) by striking out “which is directly disturbed,” and substituting “that is directly disturbed by dredging, filling or other physical action,”,*
 - (b) *in item 5 (1) (b) (ii) by striking out “that is directly disturbed.” and substituting “that is so disturbed.”,*
 - (c) *in item 5 (2) (b) (i) by striking out “which is directly disturbed,” and substituting “that is directly disturbed by dredging, filling or other physical action,” and*
 - (d) *in item 5 (2) (b) (ii) by striking out “which is directly disturbed.” and substituting “that is so disturbed.”*
- 5 *Section 12 is amended by striking out “special waste” and substituting “hazardous waste”.*
- 6 *Table 10 is amended in the title and in item 1 by striking out “Special Waste” and substituting “Hazardous Waste”.*
- 7 *Column 2 of Table 10 in is amended*
 - (a) *in item 1 by striking out “Waste Management Act” in both places and substituting “Environmental Management Act”,*

(b) in item 1 (1) (b) (ii) (A) by striking out everything after “daily maximum use is at least” and substituting “1 000 times greater than the registration quantity listed in Column II of that Table, or”, and

(c) in item 1 (2) (b) (i) by striking out everything after “daily maximum design treatment capacity is at least” and substituting “1 000 times greater than the registration quantity listed in Column II of that Table, or”.

8 *Columns 2 and 3 of Table 10 are amended in item 1*

(a) by striking out “special waste” wherever it appears and substituting “hazardous waste”, and

(b) by striking out “Special Waste Regulation” wherever it appears and substituting “Hazardous Waste Regulation”.

9 *Columns 2 and 3 of Table 12 and Column 2 of Table 13 are amended by striking out “Waste Management Act” and substituting “Environmental Management Act”.*

TRANSITION REGULATION

10 *Item 27 of the Table in the Transition Regulation, B.C. Reg. 374/2002, is amended in Column 1 by adding “as it read immediately before its repeal” after “item 2”.*

11 *Item 36 of the Table is amended in Column 1 by striking out “Special” and substituting “Hazardous”.*